(6.1 million shares at $0.99 and $1.22 per share). In April (current Q2), the company raised ~$11 million selling stock (7.9 million

shares at $ 1.4075 per share). We believe the company has enough cash into 2026 (Q1 2026 (March 2026)), but we estimate that it

will need to raise capital by Q4 2025 (December 2025).

 RNXT: RenovoRx, Inc.

June 17, 2024 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  32

Exhibit 24: RenovoRx Financial Metrics

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates.

Recent Share Price (6/14/24) 1.18$

52-Weeks Share Price (Low - High) $0.53 - 3.29

Shares Outstanding 24 million

Market Capitalization $28 million

Enterprise Value $13 million

Cash (3/31/24) estimated Pro Forma $15 million

Debt (3/31/24) $0

2023A Revenue $0

2023A Net loss $10.2 million

2023A EPS (0.99)$

2024E Revenue $0

2024E Net loss $8.9 million

2024E EPS (0.40)$

2025E Revenue $0

2025E Net loss $10.4 million

2025E EPS (0.41)$

 RNXT: RenovoRx, Inc.

June 17, 2024 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  33

FINANCIAL MODEL

RenovoRx, Inc.
Income Statement ($ mils) 2021 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 2022 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 2023 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 2024 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 2025

Fiscal Year End: December 31 FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Total Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Cost of Revenues 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Gross Profit 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Research & development 3.039 1.289 1.390 0.846 0.776 4.301 1.338 1.925 1.629 0.775 5.667 1.257 1.300 1.300 1.300 5.157 1.300 1.300 1.300 1.300 5.200

General & administrative 2.632 1.716 1.224 1.315 1.394 5.649 1.923 1.450 1.354 1.002 5.729 1.219 1.300 1.300 1.300 5.119 1.300 1.300 1.300 1.300 5.200

Restructuring and other 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total operating expenses 5.671 3.005 2.614 2.161 2.170 9.950 3.261 3.375 2.983 1.777 11.396 2.476 2.600 2.600 2.600 10.276 2.600 2.600 2.600 2.600 10.400

Operating income (loss) (5.671) (3.005) (2.614) (2.161) (2.170) (9.950) (3.261) (3.375) (2.983) (1.777) (11.396) (2.476) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (10.276) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (10.400)

Interest income (expense) (0.834) 0.001 0.020 0.022 0.014 0.057 0.004 0.050 0.043 0.011 0.108 0.037 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.037 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Other income (expense) 0.181 0.001 0.003 0.000 0.004 0.998 1.519 (1.461) 1.056 1.363 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.363 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Income before income taxes (6.324) (3.003) (2.594) (2.136) (2.156) (9.889) (3.257) (2.327) (1.421) (3.227) (10.232) (1.076) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (8.876) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (10.400)

Income taxes 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Net income (loss) (6.324) (3.003) (2.594) (2.136) (2.156) (9.889) (3.257) (2.327) (1.421) (3.227) (10.232) (1.076) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (8.876) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (10.400)

Nonrecurring/noncash adjustments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Net income (pro forma) (6.324) (3.003) (2.594) (2.136) (2.156) (9.889) (3.257) (2.327) (1.421) (3.227) (10.232) (1.076) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (8.876) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (2.600) (10.400)

EBITDA

Shares, Basic 5.217 8.992 9.057 9.068 9.090 9.052 9.090 10.655 10.693 10.725 10.291 14.948 24.000 24.500 24.700 22.037 24.900 25.100 25.300 25.500 25.200

Shares, Diluted 5.217 8.992 9.057 9.068 9.090 9.052 9.090 10.655 10.693 10.725 10.291 14.948 24.000 24.500 24.700 22.037 24.900 25.100 25.300 25.500 25.200

EPS Basic (pro forma) ($1.21) ($0.33) ($0.29) ($0.24) ($0.24) ($1.09) ($0.36) ($0.22) ($0.13) ($0.30) ($0.99) ($0.07) ($0.11) ($0.11) ($0.11) ($0.40) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.41)

EPS Diluted (pro forma) ($1.21) ($0.33) ($0.29) ($0.24) ($0.24) ($1.09) ($0.36) ($0.22) ($0.13) ($0.30) ($0.99) ($0.07) ($0.11) ($0.11) ($0.11) ($0.40) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.41)

Margins

Gross margin

Research & development

General & administrative

Operating margin

Tax rate, GAAP

Net margin

Y/Y % change

Total Revenue

Gross margin

Research & development 42% 4% 38% 93% 0% 32% -6% -32% -20% 68% -9% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1%

General & administrative 115% 12% 18% 3% -28% 1% -37% -10% -4% 30% -11% 7% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Operating income (loss) 75% 9% 29% 38% -18% 15% -24% -23% -13% 46% -10% 5% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Net income (loss) 56% 8% -10% -33% 50% 3% -67% 12% 83% -19% -13% 142% 0% 0% 0% 17%

EPS Diluted (pro forma) -10% 7% -24% -44% 27% -9% -80% -50% -20% -65% -59% 45% -4% -3% -3% 2%

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates.

 RNXT: RenovoRx, Inc.

June 17, 2024 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  34

RenovoRx, Inc.
Balance Sheet ($ mils) Dec-21 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15.192 13.121 2.769 3.093 4.391 3.723 5.954 3.226 1.173 4.389 12.989 10.589 8.189 5.789 3.389 0.989 0.052